SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,699, of 19th November, 1992.

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 147 0F 1992.

PORT ACT.

PORT (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) RULES, 1992.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 19 of the Port Act and of all other enabling powers, I have made the following rules-

Title and commencement.

- 1.(1) These rules may be cited as the Port (Amendment) (No. 2) Rules 1992.
- (2) Rules 2 and 3 shall take effect on the date of publication of these rules.
- (3) Rule 4 (a) shall take effect on the 1st day of January 1993.
- (4) Rule 4 (b) shall be deemed to have come into effect on the 1st day of August 1992.

Amendment to rule 31.

- 2. Rule 31 of the Port Rules (hereinafter called "the principal Rules") is amended-
 - (a) by omitting the colon after the word "regulations" and substituting therefor a fullstop;
 - (b) by omitting the proviso.

Revocation of rule 110.

3. Rule 110 of the principal Rules is revoked.

Amendment to Schedule 4.

4. Schedule 4 to the principal Rules is amended-

- (a) in item 3 by-
 - (i) omitting the expression "For a bum boat £30", "For a fishing boat £2", "For a pulling boat to carry not more than 4 passengers £2" and "For a water boat £10";
 - (ii) omitting the words "a drilling trestle or";
 - (iii) inserting at the end of the item the following new expression-

"For a pleasure boat over 10 feet in length (excluding surf boards and sail boats) £10";

(b) in item 4, by omitting the figure "£1" and substituting therefor the figure "£10".

Dated this 19th day of November, 1992.

A. CARTER, Acting Governor.